
Adolescent and Youth Sexual Reproductive Health

With 21.6% of the total population of 14.6 million aged between 15  and 24 years 
(CIPS, 2013), Cambodia has the youngest population in Southeast Asia.
While young people are the greatest resource and hope for socio-economic growth 
and development, many of them face serious challenges including sexual and    
reproductive health (SRH) issues exacerbated by a lack of SRH information, 
knowledge, and youth friendly services; low education attainment; and migration.
Today, more young people are sexually active and the current marriage rate 
amongst 15-24 years old has increased. However, while there has been a gradual 
decline in the number of sexually active young women NOT using contraception, 
limited evidence is available on the SRH of adolescents and youth.
This factsheet describes key findings on youth’s practices associated with SRH, 
contraceptive use, and their knowledge about sexually transmitted infections 
(STIs) and HIV/AIDS.

Definitions:
Adolescent: A population group aged from 10 to 19 (WHO).
Youth: Young people aged from 15 to 24.
Most-at-risk young people: Groups of young people at higher risk of disadvantage aged from 15 to 30.               

● The marriage rate amongst 15-24 year olds has increased for both sexes (25.8% 
 in 2000 to 38.7% in 2014 for women, and 16.5% in 2005 to 19.0% in 2014 for men).
● The proportion of currently married young women aged 15-17 years remained 
 consistent at around 4-6% across the four surveys.
● Limited knowledge about the methods and misconceptions about side effects, 
 social and cultural norms, and women’s traditional lack of power in relationships 
 have contributed to low use of modern contraception.
● 37.7% of males and 18.5% of females among most-at-risk young people aged 
 10-24 years had sexual intercourse in the past three months.
 Of this group, 69.6% of males and 52.5% of females engaged in commercial sex.
 Furthermore, ONLY 43.3% of males and 6.5% of females reported always using 
    condom with unpaid regular sexual partners.

● Less than 1% of females who have never been married reported having had sex 
 between 2000 and 2014.
● In 2005, only 1.8% of unmarried males aged 15-17 years reported having had sex
 -   among 18-19 year-olds the rate was 9.6% and among 20-24 year-olds was 27.2%. 
● Childbirth among unmarried adolescent mothers is more likely to be unintended 
 and result in an induced abortion.
● Unmarried adolescent mothers suffer increased rates of anaemia, malaria, HIV 
 and STIs, postpartum haemorrhage, obstetric fistula and mental illness.
● Sexual intercourse prior to marriage among females is rare but there is a steady 
 increase in pre-marital sex with age among young males.
● Young adolescent girls’ immature reproductive and immune systems make them 
 more susceptible to STIs and HIV transmission. Pregnancy and delivery for girls 
 whose bodies are not yet fully-grown exposes them to problems which are
 less common in adult women.

Introduction

Key SRH concerns for Adolescents and Youth

SRH Practices and Implications

The distribution of contraception methods used by young women aged 15-24 who have had sex.

Mean age of last sexual partner of young women by age group between 2010 and 2014.

Adolescent Fertility
Percentage of young women aged 15 to 24 years who had been married by exactly years of age.

Percentage of sexually active most-at-risk young people aged 10-24 engaged in commercial sex.

Data from the secondary analysis of 2000 - 2014 Cambodia Demographic and Health Surveys

● Adolescent fertility has declined in urban areas but increased in rural areas:
   More than 33% of rural women aged 15-24 had begun child-bearing in 2014.
   Phnom Penh had the lowest national rate and the Plateau/Mountain region 
  had the highest rate in 2014. 
● The number of women with no education who began child-bearing doubled 
 between 2000 and 2014, while the number with higher education nearly halved.  

● As a woman’s age increases, the difference of age between her and her partner
 decreases.
● On average, there is a six-year age difference between sexually active 15-17 
 year-old females and their most recent sexual partner and a four-year difference 
 for 20-24 year-old females.
● Women almost exclusively reported that their most recent sexual partner was 
 their spouse or cohabiting partner, compared with ONLY three quarters of young males. 

● There has been a chang in  contraceptive use among sexually active young 
 women aged 15-19 years & 20-24 years between 2000 & 2014.
● 12% of women aged 20 to 24 years were using a modern method 
 in 2000, compared with 33%, in 2014. 
● In 2000, 3% of women aged 20-24 years used a traditional method, and 13% in 2014.
● Unmet need for family planning is much more likely to be reported by ever-married
 women aged 15-24 years compared with their NEVER-married women counterparts. 
● The proportion of ever-married women aged 15-24 years who reported an
 unmet need for family planning was close to 30% across all age ranges (15-17, 18-19 
 and 20-24 years) in 2014.
   However, this has dropped to 5.6% for women aged 15-17, 1.8% for 18-19 
      years and 2.3% for 20-24 years in 2014.

● The percentage of men who reported a sex worker as being their most recent 
 sexual partner decreased from 17.3% in 2005 to 2.2% in 2014. 
● The percentage of condom usage during last sexual intercourse among young men 
 aged 15-24 years has decreased significantly. 

  In 2005, 57.7% of young men in urban areas and 23.3% in rural areas used a 
   condom during last intercourse; by 2014, this dropped to 57.2% in urban and 
   10.3% in rural areas.

Family Planning

Knowledge of Sexually Transmitted Diseases, HIV/AIDS and Condom Use

Last Sexual Partner

Percentage of young women aged 15 to 24 years who have a comprehensive knowledge about
the risk factors for HIV. 

Age-specific fertility rates (ASFR) in urban and rural young women by age group, 2000 - 2014.

Phnom Penh Centre (North Building),  5th Floor, Room 526, Tonle Bassac, Chamkar Mon, Phnom Penh, Cambodia

Tel: +855 23 215519 / 216295. Fax: +855 23 211339. Website: cambodia.unfpa.org

@UNFPACambodiaUNFPA Cambodia UNFPA Cambodia

178.3

130.7

51.3

32

178.3

130.7

51.3

32

188.2

88.7

52.3

26

181.9

89.1

66.2

21.5

0 50 100 150 200

Urban 15-19

Rural 15-19

Urban 20-24

Rural 20-24

Birth per 1,000 women

2014

2010

2005

2000

58.1%

1.5%
2.3%

13.6%

0.1%
3.4%

0.1%
1.1%

9.1%

10.8% Not using

Condom

Norplant

Pill

Female sterilization

IUD

Lactation amenorrhea

Periodic abstinence

Injection

Withdrawal

52% 49%

42%

33%

53%
55%

46%

35%

52% 51%
47%

43%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2000 2005 2010 2014

Females 15-17

Females 18-19

Females 20-24

52.5%

69.6%

2.3

1.5
1.7

2.6

3.9

2.4 2.2

6.3

9.4

4.1

2.4

4.3

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2000 2005 2010 2014

Pe
rc

en
t

Exactly 15

Exactly 18

Exactly 20

22.9

24.4

26.5

22.6

24.1

26.3

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

15-17 18-19 20-24

M
ea

n 
ag

e 
of

 p
ar

tn
er

2010

2014



សុខ�ពបន�ពូជ និងសុខ�ពផ��វ��ទយុវវ័យ

ក��ងចំ�ម���ជនសរុប ១៤.៦�ន�ក់ ����សកម����នចំនួន���ជនវ័យ���ង �យុច��ះពី១៥-២៤��ំ 
២១.៦% ��ល��ើឱ������សកម��� ��យ�����ស�ន���ជនវ័យ���ង��ើន�ង�� �ក��ងតំបន់�សុី����យ៍   
(�ក់ក��លជំ�ឿន ��ំ២០១៣)។ ���ជនវ័យ���ង គឺ�ធន�នដ៏សំ�ន់ស��ប់ប��ើដល់�ររ�កច��ើន 
និង�រអភិវឌ��វ�ស័យ ��ដ�កិច�-សង�មកិច�។ បុ៉���ពួក���គ��ើន កំពុងជួប��ទះនឹងប����ឈមធ�ន់ធ�រមួយចំនួន 
រួម�ន ប��សុខ�ពបន�ពូជ និងសុខ�ពផ��វ��ទ��ើម ��លប��លមកពីក��មួយចំនួន ដូច� កង�ះ�ត 
ព័ត៌�ន និងចំ��ះដឹង អំពីសុខ�ពបន�ពូជ និងសុខ�ពផ��វ��ទ ���យុវវ័យ��កប�យមិត��ព �រទទួល�ន 
�រអប់រ�តិចតួច និងប����សន�រ����សន៍។ ក��ង��លបច��ប��ន���ះ ���ជនវ័យ���ង�ន់����ើន�ើងៗ �ប់រហ័ស 
��ឡ�កក��ង�ររួម��ទ។ ទន�ឹម����ះ អ���ៀប�រក��ងចំ�មយុវវ័យ��ល�ន�យុច��ះពី ១៥-២៤��ំ ក៏កំពុង 
���ើន�ើងផង��រ។  តួ��ខចំនួន���វ័ីយ���ង��ល����តឹ��ររួម��ទញឹក�ប់ មិន�ន��ើ��ស់ម����យ ពន��រ 
កំ�ើតកំពុងថយចុះ�លំ�ប់ ប៉ុ���ស�ិតិ�ក់�ក់អំពី��ន�ពសុខ�ពបន�ពូជ និងសុខ�ពផ��វ��ទរបស់���ង 
ជំទង់ និងយុវវ័យ �មិន�ន់�ន�រសិក����វ��វឱ���នសុីជ����ើយ��។ ឯក�រ��ះស���បព័ត៌�ន 
សំ�ន់ៗ អំពី�រ����ឹត�របស់យុវវ័យ�ក់ព័ន�នឹងសុខ�ពបន�ពូជ និងសុខ�ពផ��វ��ទ �រ��ើ��ស់ម����យ 
ពន��រកំ�ើត និងចំ��ះដឹងអំពី�រឆ�ងជំងឺ�ម�គ និង���គ��ដស៍ ។

និយមន័យៈ 
មនុស��វ័យជំទង់៖ ��ុម���ជនវ័យ���ង ��ល�ន�យុច��ះពី ១០ ដល់ ១៩ ��ំ (WHO)
យុវវ័យ៖ ��ុម���ជន��ល�ន�យុច��ះពី១៥ ដល់ ២៤ ��ំ
���ជនវ័យ���ង��ល�យរង��ះបំផុត៖ ��ុម���ជនវ័យ���ង��ល�យរង��ះបំផុត   ស�ិតក��ង�យុច��ះពី      ១៥ ដល់ ៣០ ��ំ

● អ���ៀប�រក��ងចំ�មអ�ក�ន�យុ�ប់ពី១៥��ដំល់២៤�� ំ�ំងពីរ��ទ �ន�ើន�ើង (��� ី�ើនពី២៥.៨%
 ក��ង��ំ២០០០ ដល់៣៨.៧% ក��ង��ំ២០១៤ រ�ឯបុរស �ើនពី ១៦.៥% ក��ង��ំ២០០៥ ដល់១៩.០% ក��ង
 ��ំ២០១៤)។
● ស���������ីវ័យ���ង �យុ�ប់ពី ១៥-១៧��ំ ��ល�ើប�ៀប�ររួច �នលំ�នដូចៗ�� �លគឺ���ណ 
 �៤%-៦% ���ប់លទ�ផលអ���ត�ំង៤�ើក។ 
● �រយល់ដឹង�នតិចតួចអំពីម����យពន��រកំ�ើត និង�រយល់ខុស��ើផលរ��នរបស់� ក៏ដូច��រ 
 ���ន់��ប់នូវផ�ត់គំនិតវប��ធម៌និងសង�ម�� បូកផ��ំនឹង�រ��ល���ីមិនសូវ�នអំ�ច�ក��ងទំ�ក់ទំនង 
 ប�ី��ពន� គឺ�ក��រួមចំ��ក��ើឱ���រ��ើ��ស់ម����យពន��រកំ�ើត��បទំ�ើប�នក��ិត�ប។
● ក��ងចំ�ម���ជន�យរង��ះបំផុត �យុច��ះពី១០-២៤��ំ �នបុរស ៣៧.៧% និង���ី ១៨.៥% 
 �ន����ឹត�ររួម��ទ �អំឡ�ង��ល៣��ចុង��យ។
 o  ក��ងចំ�ម��ះ �នបុរស ៦៩.៦% និង���ី ៥២.៥% �ន��ឡ�កក��ង���កម�ផ��វ��ទ
 o  �នបុរស៤៣.៣% និង���ី៦.៥% ��ប៉ុ��ះ ��ល�ន�យ�រណ៍� �ន��ើ��ស់��មអ�ម័យ 
     �រ�រ�ៀង�ត់��លរួម��ទ�មួយ��គូរបស់ខ��ន �អំឡ�ង��ល ៣ �� ចុង��យ។

��ចក�ី��ើម

ប�����ក់ព័ន�នឹងសុខ�ពបន�ពូជ និងសុខ�ពផ��វ��ទស��ប់មនុស��វ័យជំទង់ និងយុវវ័យ

�រ����ឹត�����ងៗ�ក់ព័ន�សុខ�ពបន�ពូជ   និងផលវ��ក��

���ក�មលទ�ផលវ��គសុីជ���ើទិន�ន័យអ���ត������� និងសុខ�ពកម��� ពី��ំ២០០០ ដល់ ��ំ២០១៤

● �ន���ីតិច�ង ១% ��លមិន�ន់�ៀប�រ �ន�យ�រណ៍� ពួក�ត់�ន����ឹត��ររួម��ទ �មួយ��គូ
 របស់ខ��ន រ�ង ��ំ២០០០ និង២០១៤។ 
● ក��ង��២ំ០០៥ �នបុរស��លមិន�ន់�ៀប�រ �យុច��ះពី១៥-១៧�� ំ��មឹ�� ១.៨%បុ៉��ះ �ន�យ�រណ៍
 ��ន����ឹត��ររួម��ទ រ�ឯបុរសស�ិត�ច��ះ�យុ ១៨-១៩��ំ �ន៩.៦% និងច��ះ�យុ២០-២៤��ំ 
 �ន ២៧.២%។ 
● ����ី��យ��លស�តិ�វ័យជំទង់ និងមិន�ន់�ៀប�រ�គ��ើន �នកូន�យ��ដន�� ��លក����ះ�ំឱ���ត់
 ស��ចចិត���ើ�ររ�លូតកូន។ 
● ���វ័ីយជំទង់�នកូន�យមិន�ន់�ៀប�រ  ទទួលរង�រប៉ះ�ល់ពីជំងឺ���ក��ងំ ��នុ�ញ់  និង�ម�គ �រ��ក់
 �ម��យស��ល ជំងឺ�ក់ព័ន�នឹង�តុ�ព និងជំងឺផ��វចិត� (ជំងឺ��ក់ទឹកចិត�) �នកំ�ើនខ�ស់។ 
● �រ��ឡ�កក��ង�ររួម��ទមុន��ល�ៀប�រចំ�ះ���វ័ីយ���ង ក���ើត�ន�ស់ គឺខុសពីបុរស ��ល�ររួម��ទ
  មុន��ល�ៀប�រកំពុង���ើន�ើង�លំ�ប់។ 
● ���ីវ័យ���ង��ល��ព័ន����ប់បន�ពូជ និង��ព័ន��រ�រ�ព��ំ���ង�យ មិន�ន់លូត�ស់��ប់លក�ណៈ 
 ��ើយ  �យ��ឈមនឹង�រឆ�ងជំងឺ�ម�គ និង���គ��ដស៍។ ក����ះ�ន��ើឲ�����ីវ័យ���ង��ឈម 
 នឹងប������ងៗ��លប��លមកពី�រ�ន����ះ និងស��លកូន  �ើយ��លប����ះមិនសូវ�ើត�ើង
 ចំ�ះ���ី��ញវ័យ�� ។

● លទ��ពផ�ល់កំ�ើតកូនរបស់មនុស��វ័យជំទង់ �ន��ក់ចុះចំ�ះអ�ករស់�ទី��ជុំជន ���ើន�ើងចំ�ះ 
 អ�ករស់�ទីជនបទ។ 
 o ���ីរស់�ទីជនបទ �យុច��ះពី១៥-២៤��ំ �ង ៣៣% �ន��យ���យវ័យ���ង �ក��ង��ំ២០១៤។ 
 o ភ�ំ��ញ គឺ�តំបន់��លអ��លទ��ពផ�ល់កំ�ើតកូនរបស់មនុស��វ័យជំទង់�នក��ិត�ប�ង��បំផុត 
  �ក��ង��ំ២០១៤ ចំ��កឯតំបន់ភ�ំ/ខ�ង់�ប  �នអ��ខ�ស់�ង��។ 
● ចំនួន����ី�លមិន�នចូល�ៀន  និង��យ���យ�វ័យ���ង  �ន�ើន�ើង���ដងក��ងរ�ង��២ំ០០០ និង២០១៤
  រ�ឯចំនួន���ី��លទទួល�ន�រសិក��ខ�ស់�ើយ�នកូន �នថយចុះ��ើរ���ក់ក��ល។

● ���ល����ីន�យុ�ន់����ើន �ះគ��ត�យុខុស�� រ�ង��� ី និង��គូរបស់�ត់ក៏�នទំហំតូច��រ។ 
● �មធ��ម ���ី��ល����ឹត��ររួម��ទញឹក�ប់ �យុច��ះពី១៥-១៧��ំ �នគ��ត�យុខុស��៦��ំ 
 �ើយចំ�ះច��ះ�យុ�ប់ពី២០-២៤��ំវ�ញ �ន៤��ំ �ៀបនឹង��គូរបស់�ត់។ 
● ���ីវ័យ���ង��ើរ���ំងអស់�ន�យ�រណ៍� ��គូរួម��ទរបស់ខ��ន គឺ�ប�ី ឬ��គូរស់��មួយ�� ��លខុស 
 ពីបុរស�ន��ឹម បី�គបួន ប៉ុ��ះ។

��គូរួម��ទចុង��យ 

● រ�ង��ំ២០០០ និង២០១៤ អ����ើ��ស់ម����យពន��រកំ�ើត ក��ងចំ�ម���ីវ័យ���ង �យុច��ះ 
 ពី១៥-១៩��ំ និង២០-២៤��ំ ��ល����ឹត��ររួម��ទញឹក�ប ់�ន�រ�����ល។ 
● ក��ង��ំ ២០០០ �ន��� ី១២% ��ល�ន�យុ�ប់ពី ២០-២៤��ំ �នកំពុង��ើ��ស់ម����យពន��រកំ�ើត
 ��បទំ�ើប����ទ�មួយ �ៀបនឹង��ំ ២០១៤ ��ល�ន ៣៣%។ 
● ក��ង��២ំ០០០ ���ី ៣% ��ល�ន�យុច��ះពី ២០-២៤��ំ �ន��ើ��ស់ម����យពន��រកំ�ើត�ម��ប
 ធម��តិ �ៀបនឹង��ំ ២០១៤ ��ល�ន ១៣%។
● អ��មិនទទួល�ន���ពន��រកំ�ើត�គ��ើន  �យ�រណ៍�យ����ី�ល��ប់�ៀប�រ ��ល�ន�យុច��ះ 
 ពី ១៥-២៤��ំ �ៀបនឹង���ី��លមិន��ប់�ៀប�រ។ 
● ស������ចំនួន���ី��ល��ប់�ៀប�រ �យុច��ះពី១៥-២៤��ំ �ើយមិនទទួល�ន���ពន��រកំ�ើត 
 �នជិត ៣០%  (១៥-១៧, ១៨-១៩ និង២០-២៤)  ���២ំ០១៤ ។ 
 o ថ��ីើ��ង��ះក� ីក��ង�� ំ២០១៤ ��ះ តួ��ខ��ង��ក�ម��មុ�យុនិមួយៗ�ន�រ��ក់ចុះ  គឺ ៥.៦% ចំ�ះ  
  ����ីន�យុច��ះពី ១៥-១៧�� ំ ១.៨% ចំ�ះ����ីន�យុច��ះពី ១៨-១៩�� ំ និង២.៣% ចំ�ះ���ី 
  �ន�យុច��ះពី ២០-២៤��ំ។

�រពន��រកំ�ើត 

● ក��ង��ំ២០០៥ �គរយ��បុរស��ល�ន�យ�រណ៍� �ន��គូរួម��ទចុង��យរបស់ខ��ន����ី��កប
 ���កម�ផ��វ��ទ �ន ១៧.៣% និង�ន��ក់ចុះមក��ឹម ២.២% ក��ង��ំ២០១៤។ 
● �គរយ��អ����ើ��ស់��មអ�ម័យ�រ�រក��ងអំឡ�ង��លរួម��ទ ក��ងចំ�មបុរសវ័យ���ង �យុច��ះ
 ពី១៥-២៤��ំ �នថយចុះ��ំងគួរឱ��កត់ស��ល់។
 o ក��ង��ំ២០០៥ អ����ើ��ស់��មអ�ម័យក��ង��លរួម��ទ ��មទី��ជុំជន �ន ៥៧.៧% និង 
  ២៣.៣% ��មតំបន់ជនបទ។  �ក��ង��ំ២០១៤ តួ��ខ��ះ �ន��ក់ចុះមក��ឹម ៥៧.២% �ទី 
  ��ជុំជន និង ១០.៣% ��មតំបន់ជនបទ។ 

ចំ��ះដឹងអំពីជំងឺ�ម�គ ���គ��ដស៍ និង�រ��ើ��ស់��មអ�ម័យ�រ�រ

លទ��ពផ�ល់កំ�ើតកូនរបស់���ង��ីវ័យជំទង់ៈ
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